

Record No. 10-2175

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF VIRGINIA,
MATTHEW MOSLEY, WILBUR WOOD,
WILLIAM REDPATH, CATHERINE BARRETT
and ROBERT BENEDICT,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Virginia
Alexandria Division**

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
Attorney General of Virginia

CHARLES E. JAMES, JR.
Chief Deputy Attorney General

E. DUNCAN GETCHELL, JR.
Solicitor General
dgetchell@oag.state.va.us
Counsel of Record

WESLEY G. RUSSELL, JR.
Deputy Attorney General
wrussell@oag.state.va.us
Counsel of Record

STEPHEN R. MCCULLOUGH
Senior Appellate Counsel

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 786-2436
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991

December 30, 2010

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY ELEVENTH AMENDMENT SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.....	6
II. SHOULD THIS COURT REACH THE MERITS THE DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT IS DUE TO BE AFFIRMED.....	12
A. The prior panel decision of this Court in <i>Davis</i> is controlling.....	12
B. The Fact that a Circuit Split has occurred Subsequent to the <i>Davis</i> decision does not deprive it of binding force.....	18
C. Plaintiffs’ efforts to Distinguish or otherwise Evade <i>Davis</i> are Unsuccessful.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A).....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aguilar v. Texas Dep't of Criminal Justice</i> , 160 F.3d 1052 (5th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Alabama v. Pugh</i> , 438 U.S. 781 (1978).....	7, 8
<i>Amarasinghe v. Quinn</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 630 (E.D. Va. 2001)	14
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	13
<i>Bragg v. W.Va. Coal Ass'n.</i> , 248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	16
<i>Chandler v. City of Arvada</i> , 292 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Constantine v. Rectors and Visitors of George Mason University</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Demuren v. Old Dominion Univ.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 469 (E.D. Va.), <i>aff'd</i> , 188 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Etheridge v. Norfolk & W. Railway Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	4, 5, 9, 10
<i>Florida Dept. of Health and Rehabilitative Services</i> <i>v. Florida Nursing Home Assn.</i> , 450 U.S. 147 (1981).....	7
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	5, 6, 23
<i>Hart v. Secretary of State</i> , 715 A.2d 165 (Me. 1998)	19
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’ Arlene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	9
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Jaeger</i> , 241 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Kean v. Clark</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 719 (S.D. Miss. 1999)	19
<i>Kitchen v. Upshaw</i> , 286 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Krislov v. Rednour</i> , 226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Law Offices of Christopher S. Lucas & Assocs.</i> <i>v. Disciplinary Bd. of the S. Ct. of Pa.</i> , 128 Fed. Appx. 235 (3rd Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Lerman v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000)	5, 11, 12, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Libertarian Party of Virginia v. Davis</i> , 591 F. Supp. 1561 (E.D. Va. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 766 F.2d 865 (4 th Cir. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Litman v. George Mason University</i> , 186 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89042 (E.D. Va. 2010)	14, 20
<i>May v. North Texas State Hosp.</i> , 351 Fed. Appx. 879 (5th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>McConnell v. Adams</i> , 829 F.2d 1319 (4th Cir. 1987).....	10, 11
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Fiske</i> , 290 U.S. 18 (1933).....	7
<i>Nader v. Blackwell</i> , 545 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Nader v. Brewer</i> , 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	7
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	8
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997).....	8
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	9
<i>Thompson v. Colorado</i> , 278 F.3d 1020 (10th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Wood v. Quinn</i> , 104 F. Supp.2d 611 (E.D. Va. 2000)	12, 14
<i>Yes on Term Limits, Inc. v. Savage</i> , 550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008).....	18
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	10
Virginia Code § 24.2-506	<i>passim</i>
Virginia Code § 24.2-543	22
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	11
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(1)	i
Va. Local Rule 26.1.....	i
